The Company engaged outside South African tax experts in September 2012 to assist with compliance with Value Added Tax (VAT), payroll taxes, and income taxes n South Africa. A voluntary disclosure agreement has been submitted and the Company is awaiting contract

from the South African governmental agency.

In connection with the acquisition of assets as described in Note 3, the Company believes the purchase and sale with the seller was accomplished in accordance with the laws and regulations of the taxing authorities in South Africa. However, there can be no absolute assurance that

the seller has fulfilled its tax and regulatory filing requirements, and whether or not the local authorities could seek to recover any unpaid taxes or other amounts from the Company, its shareholders or others. The Company is not aware of any known obligations for which the Company
may be required to settle.

The following tables include the consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash flows as of March 31, 2012, and for the three months then ended and include the consolidated amounts previously reported, adjustments reflected in this amended filing, and

the restated amounts for 2012.

25

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

  March 31, 2012
  As Previously

  Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 182,240   47,206   229,446
Accounts receivable   29,688   25,443   55,131
Other receivable   -   58,136   58,136
Inventory   119,903   25,472   145,375
Due from related parties   77,679   77,679
Prepaid expenses   227,248   (53,357)   173,891

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   636,758   102,900   739,658
Property and equipment, net   2,746,611   (1,001,134)   1,745,477
Intangible assets, net   776,415   196,395   972,810
Investments at fair value   212,735   212,735
Other investments   1,707,545   (7,213)   1,700,332
Deposits and other assets   3,980   55,469   59,449
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 6,084,044  $ (653,583)  $ 5,430,461

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt and notes payable  $ 1,185,616   -   1,185,616
Convertible notes payable   2,725,000   2,725,000
Accounts payable anc accrued expenses   438,250   296,897   735,147
Other current liabilities   383,007   (12,705)   370,302
Deferred rent   -   3,114   3,114
Current maturities of capital leases payable   -   38,583   38,583
Income taxes payable   17,293   (17,293)   -
Due to related parties   30,204   (91)   30,113

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   4,779,370   308,505   5,087,875
Deferred rent   -   62,239   62,239
Other liabilities   -   234,144   234,144
Long-term debt and capital leases, less current maturities   233,499   84,076   317,575

TOTAL LIABILITIES   5,012,869   688,964   5,701,833
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock   301   301
Additional paid in capital   6,483,001   6,483,001
Other comprehensive income (loss)   (58,232)   (5,450)   (63,682)
Non-controlling interest   1,773,446   (1,142,101)   631,345
Accumulated deficit   (6,600,921)   (194,996)   (6,795,917)
Less treasury stock   (526,420)   -   (526,420)

   1,071,175   (1,342,547)   (271,372)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 6,084,044  $ (653,583)  $ 5,430,461

26

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenue:

Restaurant sales, net  $ 1,348,987  $ 38,508  $ 1,387,495
Management fee income - non-affiliates   25,000   -   25,000
Management fee income - affiliates   -   -   -

Total revenue   1,373,987   38,508   1,412,495
Expenses:

Restaurant cost of sales   496,549   85,002   581,551
Restaurant operating expenses   615,769   153,563   769,332
Restaurant pre-opening expenses   66,120   (25,399)   40,721
General and administrative expense   481,273   30,249   511,522
Depreciation and amortization   108,612   (28,588)   80,024

Total expenses   1,768,323   214,827   1,983,150
Loss from operations   (394,336)   (176,319)   (570,655)
Other income (expense)

Equity in earnings (losses) of investments   (10,538)   -   (10,538)
Interest expense   (177,218)   (7,892)   (185,110)

Total other income (expense)   (187,756)   (7,892)   (195,648)
Net loss before income taxes   (582,092)   (184,211)   (766,303)

Provision for income taxes   3,816   (3,816)   -
Net loss before non-controlling interest   (585,908)   (180,395)   (766,303)

Non-controlling interest   17,795   44,723   62,518
Net loss   (568,113)   (135,672)   (703,785)
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities (none applies to non-controlling interest)   (105,618)   -   (105,618)
Foreign translation losses   (1,279)   (7,435)   (8,714)

Other comprehensive loss  $ (675,010)  $ (143,107)  $ (818,117)

Net earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.23)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.28)
Weighted average shares outstanding   2,498,891   2,498,891   2,498,891

27

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (568,113)  $ (135,672)  $ (703,785)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Non-controlling interest   (17,795)   (44,723)   (62,518)
Services rendered in exchange for investment securities   -   -   -
Depreciation and amortization   108,612   (28,588)   80,024
Equity in (earnings) loss of investments   10,538   -   10,538
Amortization of warrants   23,495   -   23,495
(Increase) decrease in accounts and other receivables   74,294   (36,738)   37,556
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets   (15,471)   (47,843)   (63,314)
(Increase) decrease inventory   (60,637)   20,335   (40,302)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses   149,163   107,980   257,143
Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable   2,685   (2,685)   -
Advance from related party for working capital   -   (1,179)   (1,179)
Increase (decrease) in deferred rent   -   14,966   14,966

Net cash used by operating activities   (293,229)   (154,147)   (447,376)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from non-controlling interest   -   90,000   90,000
Purchase of investments   (134,959)   5,163   (129,796)
Franchise fees incurred   (312,674)   72,674   (240,000)
Purchase of property and equipment   (339,977)   23,294   (316,683)

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities   (787,610)   191,131   (596,479)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Loan proceeds   1,113,000   -   1,113,000
Other liabilities   -   10,519   10,519
Loan and capital lease repayment   (1,849)   (4,784)   (6,633)

Net cash provided by financing activities   1,111,151   5,735   1,116,886
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   -   (8,714)   (8,714)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   30,312   34,005   64,317
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   151,928   13,201   165,129
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $ 182,240  $ 47,206  $ 229,446

28

ITEM 2:   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements contained in this report that are not historical fact are "forward-looking statements" as that term is defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The words or phrases "will likely result," "are expected to," "will continue," "is anticipated,"
"believes," "estimates," "projects" or similar expressions are intended to identify these forward-looking statements. These statements are subject to risks and uncertainties beyond our reasonable control that could cause our actual business and results of operations to differ materially